Sale or Contribution of Assets between

an Investor and its Associate or Joint

Venture

To be announced

by IASB

These standards and amendments are not expected to have a material impact on the Group’s

current or future reporting periods and on foreseeable future transactions.

7

3 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

During the course of preparing the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December

2020, management discovered certain journal entries that required adjustments in relation to the

comparative financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019.

Management engaged an independent consultant (“Independent Consultant”) to perform a review

of the relevant accounting entries relating to the inventories of the Group as at 31 December 2019

(“Independent Review”) and considered their findings.

The aggregated effect of the adjustments resulted in the restatement of the following financial statement

line items in the previously issued consolidated financial statements:

As
previously

reported Adjustments As restated
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

(1) (2) (3) (4)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive
income for the year ended 31 December
2019 (extracted)

Cost of Sales 6,844 639 – 35 – 7,518
Administrative expenses 2,289 – (104) – – 2,185
Profit/(loss) before income tax 449 (639) 104 (35) – (121)
Income tax expense/(credit) 390 (111) – – – 279
Profit/(loss) after income tax attributable to

owners of the Company 59 (528) 104 (35) – (400)
Basic and fully diluted earnings/(loss) per share 0.01 cents (0.05) cents 0.01 cents (0.01) cents – (0.04) cents
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year

attributable to owners of the Company 60 (528) 104 (35) – (399)

Consolidated statement of financial position –
31 December 2019 (extracted)

Property, plant and equipment 15,828 – – 21 – 15,849
Right-of-use assets 597 – – (56) – 541
Inventories 2,990 (1,074) – – – 1,916
Trade and other payables 2,142 155 (201) – – 2,096
Current income tax liabilities 85 32 – – – 117
Reserves 21,192 – – – (180) 21,012
Retained earnings 16,565 (1,261) 201 (35) 180 15,650

Consolidated statement of financial position –
1 January 2019 (extracted)

Inventories 1,937 (435) – – – 1,502
Trade and other payables 2,698 155 (97) – – 2,756
Current income tax liabilities 680 143 – – – 823
Reserves 21,191 – – – (180) 21,011
Retained earnings 16,506 (733) 97 – 180 16,050

8

1. Being adjustment on journal entries relating to inventories, including omission of reversal of certain

journal entries made for the cost of inventories sold for the year ended 31 December 2018 and

31 December 2019, calculation differences of unrealised profit on inventories arising from sales

between group companies and the related tax impact of these adjustments that resulted in:

• An overstatement of inventories as at 31 December 2019 and 1 January 2019;

• An understatement of trade and other payables as at 31 December 2019 and 1 January 2019;

• An understatement of current income tax liabilities as at 31 December 2019 and 1 January